1. The discount rate has decreased from 3.13% to 2.98%.

2. Baseline per capita costs were updated to reflect 2018 claims and enrollment and retiree contributions

were updated based on 2019 premiums. The impact of the High Cost Excise Tax was revisited,

reflecting updated plan premiums.

3. Demographic assumptions were revised for the Louisiana State Police Retirement System, the

Louisiana School Employees’ Retirement System, and the Teachers’ Retirement System of Louisiana

to reflect recent experience studies.  The mortality assumption for the Louisiana State Employees’

Retirement System was updated from the RP-2014 Healthy Annuitant and Employee tables for males

and females with generational projections using projection scale MP-2017 to the RP-2014 Healthy

Annuitant and Employee tables for males and females using projection scale MP-2018.

4. The percentage of future retirees assumed to elect medical coverage was modified based on recent

plan experience.

The State of Louisiana 3

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to
Changes in the Discount Rate

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase

1.98% 2.98% 3.98%

Total OPEB liability  $   10,028,930   $   8,536,315   $   7,360,416

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to
Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rate 1% Decrease

Current Trend
Rate 1% Increase

Total OPEB liability  $   7,359,470   $   8,536,315   $   10,046,263

GASB 75 OPEB Expense

Components of OPEB Expense for the Fiscal Year Ended  June 30, 2019 June 30, 2018

Service cost  $   228,131   $   246,230

Interest on the total OPEB liability and net cash flow   274,649   248,708

Projected earnings on OPEB plan investments   0   0

Current period effect of benefit changes   0   0

Current period difference between expected and actual experience   (10,630)   0

Current period effect of changes in assumptions or other input   (70,807)   (131,973)

Current period recognition of prior years' deferred outflows of resources   0   0

Current period recognition of prior years' deferred inflows of resources   (131,973)   0

Total OPEB expense  $   289,370   $   362,965

The State of Louisiana 4

Deferred Inflows and Outflows of Resources

Following are the details of the recognized and deferred inflows and outflows of resources.

Fiscal Year Ending
June 30, 2018 2019 Outflows Inflows Total

Amount
established  $   (591,241)  $   (47,837)  $   (318,631)
Recognition
Period

4.48 4.5 4.5

Description
Change in

Assumptions or Other
Inputs

Differences between

expected and actual
experience

Change in

Assumptions or Other
Inputs

Amount recognized in FY

2018  $   (131,973)  $   -   $   -   $   -  $   (131,973)  $   (131,973)

2019   (131,973)   (10,630)   (70,807)   -  (213,410)  (213,410)

2020   (131,973)   (10,630)   (70,807)   -  (213,410)  (213,410)

2021   (131,973)   (10,630)   (70,807)   -  (213,410)  (213,410)

2022   (63,349)   (10,630)   (70,807)   -  (144,786)  (144,786)

2023   -   (5,317)   (35,403)   -  (40,720)  (40,720)

2024   -   -   -   -   -   -

Deferred Balance at 6/30

2018  $   (459,268)  $   -   $   -   $   -   $   (459,268)  $   (459,268)

2019   (327,295)  (37,207)  (247,824)   -   (612,326)  (612,326)

2020   (195,322)  (26,577)  (177,017)   -   (398,916)  (398,916)

2021   (63,349)  (15,947)  (106,210)   -   (185,506)  (185,506)

2022   -   (5,317)  (35,403)   -   (40,720)  (40,720)

2023   -   -   -   -   -   -

2024   -   -   -   -   -   -

The average of the expected remaining service lives of all employees that are provided with benefits
through the plan (active and inactive employees) determined at June 30, 2018 is 4.5 years.

The State of Louisiana 5

Summary – Excluded Agencies

This section summarizes results for Excluded Agencies. Excluded agencies are those agencies excluded

[…]

1. The discount rate has decreased from 3.13% to 2.98%.

2. Baseline per capita costs were updated to reflect 2018 claims and enrollment and retiree contributions

were updated based on 2019 premiums. The impact of the High Cost Excise Tax was revisited,

reflecting updated plan premiums.

3. Demographic assumptions were revised for the Louisiana State Police Retirement System, the

Louisiana School Employees’ Retirement System, and the Teachers’ Retirement System of Louisiana

to reflect recent experience studies.  The mortality assumption for the Louisiana State Employees’

Retirement System was updated from the RP-2014 Healthy Annuitant and Employee tables for males

and females with generational projections using projection scale MP-2017 to the RP-2014 Healthy

Annuitant and Employee tables for males and females using projection scale MP-2018.

4. The percentage of future retirees assumed to elect medical coverage was modified based on recent

plan experience.

The State of Louisiana 7

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to
Changes in the Discount Rate

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase

1.98% 2.98% 3.98%

Total OPEB liability  $   6,394,892   $   5,436,890   $   4,680,190

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to
Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rate 1% Decrease

Current Trend
Rate 1% Increase

Total OPEB liability  $   4,655,250   $   5,436,890   $   6,444,071

GASB 75 OPEB Expense

Components of OPEB Expense for the Fiscal Year Ended  June 30, 2019 June 30, 2018

Service cost  $   176,881   $   190,582

Interest on the total OPEB liability and net cash flow   173,198   155,413

Projected earnings on OPEB plan investments   0   0

Current period effect of benefit changes   0   0

Current period difference between expected and actual experience   (11,675)   0

Current period effect of changes in assumptions or other input   (27,364)   (68,045)

Current period recognition of prior years' deferred outflows of resources   0   0

Current period recognition of prior years' deferred inflows of resources   (68,045)   0

Total OPEB expense  $   242,995   $   277,950

The State of Louisiana 8

Deferred Inflows and Outflows of Resources

Following are the details of the recognized and deferred inflows and outflows of resources.

Fiscal Year Ending
June 30, 2018 2019 Outflows Inflows Total

Amount
established  $   (370,163)  $   (56,040)  $   (131,347)
Recognition
Period

5.44 4.8 4.8

Description
Change in

Assumptions or Other

Inputs

Differences between
expected and actual

experience

Change in
Assumptions or Other

Inputs

Amount recognized in FY

2018  $   (68,045)  $   -   $   -   $   -   $   (68,045)  $   (68,045)

2019   (68,045)   (11,675)   (27,364)   -   (107,084)   (107,084)

2020   (68,045)   (11,675)   (27,364)   -   (107,084)   (107,084)

2021   (68,045)   (11,675)   (27,364)   -   (107,084)   (107,084)

2022   (68,045)   (11,675)   (27,364)   -   (107,084)   (107,084)
2023   (29,938)   (9,340)   (21,891)   -   (61,169)   (61,169)

2024   -   -   -   -   -   -

Deferred Balance at 6/30

2018  $   (302,118)  $   -   $   -   $   -   $   (302,118) $   (302,118)
2019   (234,073)   (44,365)   (103,983)   -   (382,421) (382,421)

2020   (166,028)   (32,690)   (76,619)   -   (275,337) (275,337)

2021   (97,983)   (21,015)   (49,255)   -   (168,253) (168,253)

2022   (29,938)   (9,340)   (21,891)   -   (61,169) (61,169)

2023   -   -   -   -   -  -
2024   -   -   -   -   -  -

The average of the expected remaining service lives of all employees that are provided with benefits
through the plan (active and inactive employees) determined at July 1, 2018 is 4.8 years.

The State of Louisiana  9

Actuarial Assumptions and Methods

Methods

Valuation Date

July 1, 2018.

Measurement Date